In accordance with v

Rule 3.61{1) of th ﬁ@

Inl;:Ivency (E?\gla:d A M 2 3 L. . .

e e Notice of move from administration Companies House

.‘,fl‘;‘i:'nifl:;’%;a_ to dissoiution

I |

17/05/201 9
COMPANIES HOousE

Company details

1 |
Company number IO_ IT I? IT ’T I? IT W ? 5:2:513 cign:g::t];oi:\mtypescript orin

Company name in full | Vulpine Performance Limited bold black capitals.
|
Court details
Court name ’ High Court of Justice, Chancery Div
|
comnnte [0 [0 734 [3]2]2[0 [1 7 [ [ [ [ [
Administrator’s name
Full forenamef{s) Matthew
Surname Wild
u Administrator’s address
Building namelnumberl Portland
Street l 25 High Street
|
Post town | Craw|ey
County/Region | West Sussex
Postcode R[H[1]o] [1]8]c
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

Terence Guy

Surname

Jackson

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
anather administrator.

Administrator's address @

Building namelnumberl Third Floor

Street ‘ One London Square
|
Post town | Cross Lanes
CountyRegion | Guildford
Postcode EW{TF,TWWF
Country i

8 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

Signature

ARV
s BG [lelils

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do nat have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the pubiic record.

Al information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Matthew W| ld

@Where to send

“m"™™ RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

25 Farringdon Street

{ Address

London

! Post town

rtwnwlﬂeginn

™= lelclalal [4lalB

Country

!DX

Telephone

0203 201 8000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

(O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




In the matter of

Vulpine Performance Limited In Administration

(‘the Company’)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Div no 003432 of 2017

Joint Administrators’ final progress report

16 November 2018 to 16 May 2018

Matthew Wild and Terence Guy Jackson
Joint Administrators
{‘the Administrators’)

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

25 Farringdon Street

London

EC4A 4AB

Tel: 0203 201 8000

Email: restructuring.london.core@rsmuk.com

ADMP1330-2015v181218



Conduct of the administration

Assets remaining to be realised
Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Receipts and payments summary

Administrators' remuneration, expenses and disbursements

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge expenses

Nooe A w N

Closure of the administration
Appendices

Statutary and other information

Dividend information

Summary of receipts and payments

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP London current charge out and disbursement rates

Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 16 November 2018 to 16 May 2019

®© Mmoo ®»

Administrators' time cost analysis for the period from 16 November 2018 to 16 May 2019 and for the
period 16 May 2017 to 16 May 2019

I'his report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors, members and the Registrar of
Companies with information relating to the pregress of the administration in the period from 16 November 2018 to 16 May
2019. This report should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been issued, copies of which are
available on request.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of the relevant legislation. It has not been
prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial
interest in the company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant change.

Neither the Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising as a result of any
decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this proposal.

ADMP1330-2015v181218



1.2

Conduct of the administration
The administrators’ proposals

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1586 (as amended) sets out the purposes of an
Administration. The Administrators’ must perform their functions with the objective of either:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

{b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

It was not possible to achieve objective (a) (i.e. rescuing the Company as a geing concern) due to the
insclvent position of the Company.

The Administrators were hopeful of achieving objective (b) ‘achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound-up (without first being in
Administration)’ but following the administration of Wilchap 564 Limited (‘the Purchaser’}, insufficient
funds were generated from the incomplete deferred consideration agreement to allow a distribution to
the unsecured creditors.

As such, the Administrators’ pursued and achieved statutory objective (¢), ‘realising property in order to
make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors’. The preferential claims are due in
priority to the floating aspect of the secured lender’s charge, and a dividend of 100p in the pound was
declared and paid to the preferential creditors on 16 May 2019.

Please note that the Administrators proposals have not been revised or amended.
Realisation of assets / Sale of business

As previously reported, the business and assets of the Company were sold to the Purchaser. The
assets sold included Stock, physical and IT assets, intellectual Property (including the Vulpine website)
and the customer database. Upon completion of the sale, £70,000 was paid as the initial consideration.
It was griginally agreed with the Purchaser that the stock sale proceeds would be shared with the
Administrators on the following basis;

« The first £30,000 realised would be paid to the Administrators;
+ Stock sale proceeds between £30,001 and £90,000 to be retained by the Purchaser; and

« Stock sale proceeds between £90,001 and £300,000 are to be shared with the Administrators on a
50:50 basis.

By March 2018 the above deal had expired. The total amount owed by the Purchaser in accordance
with the above was £167,683, with £122 683 having been paid and £45,000 remaining outstanding.

A new repayment plan was agreed with the Purchaser in relation to the balance owed as followed;
> £5 000 due in May 2018;

> Payments increasing to £6,000 per month in June and July;

> Payments of £7,000 in August, September, October and November.

Following the implementation of the payment plan, the Administrators were contacted by Begbies
Traynor Insclvency notifying the Administrators that the Purchaser had filed a Notice of Intention to
Appoint Administrators. On 18 October 2018, the purchaser entered into Administration owing the
Vulpine Administration estate £45,000.

A £5,000 receipt from the Purchaser's Administrators was successfully negotiated in exchange for the
provision of some limited assistance in relation to the registration of the Trademarks which were still in

RSM UK 1 15 May 2019



13

1.4

1.5

the name of the Company. Other than the £5,000 receipt, no dividend was made to the Purchaser's
creditors.

As previously reported, Transfer of Undertaking Protection of Employees Regulations (' TUPE’) applied
meaning that the employment contracts of the employees transferred to the Purchaser on completion.

This had the effect of passing the Company's employee obligations onto the Purchaser and removing

significant preferential and unsecured employee claims from the Administration.

There are no known residual assets to be sold.

The Administrators are obliged to realise and get in the Company’s property and maximise realisations.
In some cases this does not result in sufficient realisations to result in a financial benefit to creditors,
after taking into account the costs and expenses of realisation and dealing with the legislative
requirements of administrating the case. Details of the realisations made are set out below, with
information relating to the preferential creditor dividend contained within Appendix B.

Investigations

As previously reported, in accordance with the Administrators statutory obligations, the appropriate
documentation has been submitted to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy in
relation to the conduct of the directors.

Case specific matters

As previously reported, following the Administration of the Company a profit-share arrangement was
agreed with the provider of fulfilment services given that they heid a lien over the stock. Following the
administration of the Purchaser, a deal was agreed with this ransom creditor for a full and final payment
of £2 500 to be made. This amount has now been settled.

Administration and planning

Certain aspects of the work that the Administrators undertake are derived from the underlying legal and
regulatory framework for cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually result in any direct
financial benefit to creditors, is a necessary part of complying with both the legisiative and best practice
responsibilities arising in such cases and ensuring that the case is managed efficiently and effectively.
It includes matters such as:

Maintaining case files;

Handling queries, claims and correspondence from creditors;

Processing receipts and payments;

Correspondence with HM Revenue & Customs;

Corresponding with the Company’s landlord,

Strategic discussions regarding the Administraticn,

Reviewing the Company’s books and records;

Discussions with legal advisors regarding matters pertinent to the Administration,
File reviews and general compliance;

Preparation of the Administrators’ progress reports

Assets remaining to be realised

There are no assets remaining fo be realised.

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Details of the dividends paid to creditors are shown in Appendix B.
Secured creditor

At the time of filing the Notice of intention to Appoint Administrators (‘the Nctice'), the Company’s
register detailed two secured creditors. However, it was confirmed that one party does not have a debt,
leaving HSBC Bank Plc as the sole secured creditor.

HSBC holds a fixed and ficating charge covering all the property or undertakings of the Company.

HSBC have confirmed they are owed £96,882. The majority of this debt is the result of a stock
purchasing facility provided to the Company.

RSM UK 2 15 May 2019



5.1

5.2

Since a return to HSBC was ultimately dependant on the amount realised for the stock and the deferred
consideration received, following the Administration of the Purchaser, no further funds were received
meaning that there was no distribution made to HSBC in the Administration.

Preferential Creditors

As explained, the employment contracts of all employees transferred to the Purchaser on completion.
This had the effect of mitigating the preferential claims.

A Notice of Intended Dividend was declared and sent to the preferential creditors on 24 April 2019.

Preferential claims of £3,400.10 were received and a dividend of 100p in the pound was declared and
paid on 16 May 2019.

Unsecured Creditors

As reported in the statement of affairs (Appendix B of the Administrators proposals), the sum owed to
the unsecured creditors is estimated to be £113,768. The values at which creditors’ claims are stated in
the Statement of Affairs were provided by the Company.

There were no available funds to make a distribution to the Company's unsecured creditors including by
way of the Prescribed Part.
Receipts and payments summary

The Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period from 16 November 2018 to 16 May 2019 are
attached. Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue
and Customs shown separately.

Administrators’ remuneration, expenses and disbursements
The firm’s charging, expenses and disbursements policy was provided with the Administrators'
propesals. A further copy is attached.

Pre-administration costs

The Administrators’ proposals dated 29 June 2017 detailed un-paid pre-administration costs totalling
£31,529. The sums below have been approved and paid from the estate.

Pre - administration costs charged / incurred

To whom paid Amount Date Date paid
approved £ approved

RSM Restructuring Advisory £15,114 | 12 September 19 September 2017

LLP 2017 {£12,595 paid)

20 November 2017
{(£2,519 paid)

Stevens & Bolton LLP £16,415 | 12 September 14 September 2017
2017 (£15,417 paid)

Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

The Administrators’ remuneration was originally approved by the general body of creditors’ set out
below:

On the basis of time costs limited to the sum of £40,178 (plus VAT) in accordance with the fee
estimated attached to the Administrators’ proposals (based on HSBC panel rates).

A request for additional remuneration was sought with the last progress report and subsequently agreed
by the creditors on 4 January 2019. This authorised the administrators to draw further remuneration
based upon time costs limited to the sum of £54,178 plus VAT (based on HSBC panel rates).

RSM UK 3 15 May 2019



5.3

54

5.5

5.6

Sums drawn, both in respect of the current period of the report, and since appointrment, in accordance
with the relevant approvals set out above, are detailed in the attached receipts and payments account.

Remuneration and expenses [including disbursements) incurred in the period from 16 November
2018 to 16 May 2018 and since appointment

In accordance with insofvency legisiation | am required to report remuneration ‘charged’. This reflects
the time charged to the case. In accordance with the fees estimate the Administrators cannoct draw more
than £54 178 plus VAT without obtaining the further approval of the creditors.

The Administrators have incurred time costs of £11,963 in the current period, which equates to time
costs of £6,032 based on the HSBC panel rates. A summary of time cofs is attached at Appendix G
(including both at RMS'’s rates and HSBC's fixed rates).

Since the date of appointment, the Administrators have incurred time costs totalling £114,976, which
equates to time costs of £56,572 based on the HSBC panel rates. Of this, a total of £54,178 (plus VAT)
has been paid. No further fees will be drawn and therefore time of £60,798 will be written off.

Expenses and disbursements

Details of all the Administrators' expenses (which include category 1 and category 2
disbursements) incurred during the period of the report are shown in the attached Statement of
Expenses. Expenses paid in the period, along with cumulative figures, are shown in the attached
receipts and payments account. Details of the current rates are attached.

Other professional costs and expenses

Stevens & Bolton LLP, solicitors, have been retained as legal advisors in view of their general
experience and expertise in these matters. They have provided advice on the appointment of
Administrators, the sale of the business and assets and the negotiations in refation to the repayment
plan for the stock proceeds which were due from the purchaser prior ta the administration. tn the current
reporting period, they provided advice in relation to the assignment of the Company’s Intellectual
property to the Purchaser. Their remuneration has been agreed on the basis of their standard hourly
charge-out rates, plus VAT and disbursements. Their agreed fees of £700 plus VAT incurred in the
previcus reporting period has been paid in this period.

Costs to closure

It is proposed that the Company will exit the administration by dissclution. | anticipate that | will incur
additional costs to closure of £1,000 plus VAT in order to deal with the closure formalities and final file
reviews, however these time costs will be written off.

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge expenses

In accordance with the provisions of the relevant legislation creditors have a right to request further
informaticn about remuneration ¢r expenses {other than pre-administration costs) and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses.

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the administrator are in all the
circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

A Guide to Administrators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of an Administrator, can be accessed at http://rsm.insolvencypoint.com under ‘generai information for
creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephene, email or in writing.

RSM UK 4 15 May 2019



Closure of the administration

The Administrators will bring the administration to a close by dissolution,
Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me.

) A

Matthew Wild

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Jaint Administrator

Vatmew vy T8 TETSED T

CEC Efgm -sowvergyYrasiucter T e oKDy e .msitaie of O
ETEToE By LETUEDT & LETREI D E0T S5 8T TSI VETIN AECTTOTET T ITE LA Ty TTE TSI
Vwaes
T80 et oy el EEEEIDLTI Ly JE TR VEToy DL0E DPEThcswren 0BT, TR ILTE DU Ess s £ THElTZ Il ET TELVETC
LT TMET
TreaMars Dusiness 3706 pTORey 0F (e comoant are being managed by the SOt AT Traior w24t 85 3gemis of the
company ane withoul personat uaord.ay

RSM UK

15 May 2019



Appendix A
Statutory and other information

Company information

Company hame:

Vulpine Performance Limited

Date of appointment:

16 May 2017

Functions:

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally. The Joint Administrators’ have
exercised, and will continue to exercise, all of their functions jointly and

severally as stated in the notice of appointment.

Previous company names: N/A
Company registered number: 07211640
Date of incorporation: 1 May 2010

Trading name:

Vulpine Performance Limited

Trading address

Unit 404 The Light Bulb, Wandsworth, London SW18 4GQ

Principal activity:

Design and sale of cycling apparel

]

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 9th Floor, 25 Farringdon Street

London EC4A 4AB

Unit 404 The Light Bulb, Wandsworth, London SW18 4GQ

Company name:

Vulpine Performance Limited

Administration information

Appointor:

Vulpine Performance Limited

Joint Administrator:

Matthew Wild and Terence Guy Jackson

Details of any extension:

None

Proposed exit route:

Dissolution

Correspondence address &
contact detaiis of case
manager

Robert Young

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 25 Farringdon Street, London, EC4A

25 High Street
Crawley RH10 1BG

01293 591800
IP Number; 9300

4AB

Name, address & contact Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder:

details of Joint Administrator Matthew Wild Terence Guy Jackson
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Portland Third Floor

One London Square
Cross Lanes
Guildford GU1 1UN

01483 307 000
IP Number: 16450




Appendix B
Dividend information

Dividend Owed* Paid to date Estimated future
prospects

Secured creditor £96,882 NIL NIL

Preferential creditors £3,400.10 £3,400.10 NIL

Unsecured creditors £113,768* NIL NIL

Estimated prescribed part NIL

available for unsecured creditors

* Per Statement of Affairs




Appendix C

Summary of receipts and payments

Receipts and Payments Abstract; 1093118 - Vulpine Performance Limited In Administration

Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: From: 16/11/2018 To: 16/05/2019

16/11/2018 to 16/05/2019 Total to 16/05/2019
SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
0.00 Bank Interest Gross 11.55 44.85
0.00 Insurance Refund 0.00 514.97
Customer database 0.00 1.00
Commercial records 0.00 1.00
Customer contracts 0.00 1.00
Intellectual Property 0.00 1.00
10,267.00 Company goodwill Q.00 1.00
1.00 Recovery of Property/Preferences 0.00 1.00
220,000.00 Sale of buishess and assets: Initial Consideration 0.00 70,000.00
Stock/Inventory on Hand 0.00 52,683.65
Settiement from Administrators of Wilchap 0.00 5,000.00
Rent deposit refund 0.00 6,344.53
11.55 134,594.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
0.00 Advertisements 0.00 {79.00)
0.00 Agents / Valuers Fees 0.00 (500.00}
0.00 Appointee Disbursements 0.00 (159.17)
0.00 Administrators’ fees {Post Appointment) {14,000.00% (54,178.00)
(.00 Bank Charges (1.48) (21.85)
0.00 Corporation Tax (8.47) (8.47)
0.00 Insurance 0.00 (388.64)
0.00 Legal Fees (Pre Appointment) 0.00 (15,417.00)
Legal Fees (Post Appointment) {700.00) (13,500.00)
0.00 Administrators’ fees {Pre Appointment Fees) D.op {15,114.40)
0.00 Storage Costs ( 38.00) {159.80)
0.00 Warehouse settlement, (2500.00) (31,666.67)
(17,247.95) (131,193.00)
PREFERENTIAL {REDITORS
(3,200.00) Distribution (3,401.00) (3,401.00)
[ 3,401.00) (3,401.00)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(95,882.00) Floating Charge Claims 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
UNSECURED CREDITORS
82,772.40 Deficiency In Security 0.00 0.00
(1,923.08) Employees 0.00 0.00
(113,768.39} Unsecured Creditors G.60 0.00
0.00 0.00
98,266.93 (20,637.40) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
BANK - (RBS) 0.00
VAT Receivable {Payable) 0.00
0.00

0.00



Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy

Charging policy

Expenses and disbursements policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated
an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for
separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates
charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.
Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP LONDON are attached.

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

It is the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade
of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insclvency estate.

These are known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party
prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements.

A decision regarding the approval of category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP LONDON will be sought from the relevant
approving party in accordance with the legisiative requirements.

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm cr any associate has an
interest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject
to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.




Appendix E
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP current charge out and disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £
Partner 545 575
Directors / Associate Directors 425 to 545 390 to 545
Manager 325 325
Assistant Managers 265 to 290 265 to 290
Administrators 135 to 265 95 to 265
Support staff 8510 180 90 to 180

1

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire Location dependant

Subsistence £25 per night (from 3" September 2013)

Travel (car) 42.5p per mile (from 1 April 2011)

‘Tracker’ searches £10 per case




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 16 November 2018 to 16 May 2019

£
incurred to date
Original 16 May 17 16 Nov17 16 May18 16 Nov 18 Total
estimate to15Nov to15May to15Nov to16 May
17 18 18 19

Agents fees - 500.00 - - -l 500.00
Advertisements 80.00 79.00 - - - 79.00
Bank charges - 20.00 0.37 - 1.48 21.85
Bond 170.00 85.00 - - 85.00
Corporation Tax - - - - 8.47 8.47
Insurance - 388.64 - - - 388.64
Legal fees 12,602.00| 26,377.00 1,840.00 - 700.00|28,917.00
Website fee 32.00 8.00 - - - 8.00
Storage agent
(collectior/ storage 100.00 121.80 - - 38.00 159.80
of records)
Travel costs 65.00 - - - - 0.00
Warehouse 48,777 .11 29,166.67 - - 2,500.00|31,666.67
Total 59,826.11| 56,746.11 1,840.37 0.00 3,247.95(61,834.43

NOTE: The amounts paid in the period are shown in the attached receipts and payments account. Invoices may have been

paid in a period after that in which they were incurred.




(1] W4

0gi LT

9e76¥Z
00'01¢
00°ZcE
£9/9¢
ST'SET

0§°.29¢
00°S4S
00705+
00012

TV'062
00°0bz
$9°152
0005t
69+0¢

DO'€69°LL 3

00'€69°LL 3

009e¥'s 3
00'S0T 3
00996 7
05'805 7
05'958°¢ 7

0529t 3
09°Z/T 3
0006 7

00°'S0T #

05'688'S 3
00°008'T 7
0SPL9'T F
00'0bb'T 3
00'546 3

or'zeo'e 3

aLey

00°C69°LL 3
V'e¥

00€69'kL 3
L'ey

: ¥4
S0
0g
6T
a1

ol
£0
0

P74
Sz
Fe
(42
43

0006 3
4

0008

4
oo'orL 3
oL

oo'orL 3
oL

0
00
00
00
S0

00
oo
00
00

50
00
00
00
S0

09°219°C 3

00'sLL

00°89L'9 3
voe

00'89¢'9 3
voE

31
S0
91
9T
{24!

s'0
00
00
S0

e
99
e
00
ST

00e3 05e0Z ¥
4 4

00’584 00581
0003 00591 3
00 L
0003 00591 3
00 [

0g o0

0o Y

0o oo

00 oo

(Y] 00

00 o0

00 00

00 00

00 00

00 [N

00 00

00 Tt

00 00

0o 00

00'165°L 3

4

00'58Y

00'0.8'c 3
9’8

00°0.8°¢ 3
98

v
]
v
00
0T

0
oo
0
0o

09
£0
ST
43
90

0005 3
4

00592
00°051'L 3
07

00°05L°L 3
Lir4

20
00
00
£0
50

£0
€0
00
1]

60
0
T0
0o
90

1800

awll [210)
sa)e!
|augd DHSH
1800
aunl w0l
SJNOH €01
iS00 aun| (830
SINOH |10 ]
Iejo}
Si0ypaI) paunJasun
SH0JIP317) paundag
SI0)Ipa.) [euRRRld
suoday pue sBURBAIY J0NPALD JBLI0
SIOJPRID
1R10 L
SSIUSNY JO J[RS
sioppa.n Busea/dH
Jayio/jesuab - sjessy
$]@SSY JO Uones eIy
1eoL
SIYIRW XBL
SUSWARY pue s1dieday 6107 Aew
UNsap) 91 01 8102
JusuRbeuely ase) JAQUISAON 9T
Buluuild pue uoileIsIuUpY Loy

S [SIORNER]

610Z AeW 91 03 8102 J9qWBAON 9} WoJ} poliad ay) 103 sisAjeue 1S09 alll) S10)RIISILILIPY

0 xjpuaddy




80D

OVELIII  0CTCELI  OVLENTI 00WL3 JOFISFEI 09UZ0RZI 000MLTd . owL jesol
. . . ) . . . sayel
0T ¢LE .8 08 [N 0098l 00984 00981 00992 |auEd DESH
I I i . r e e 1t e 1800
DO'8L6'FLL 3 09'900'C 3 09°868°LC3 00904 3 00 L' 3 00'PEL'Ve S 00'E9LL D ouilL 0L
80°80% 00'9L8YLL 3 zele vl a¥8l o 94 19k ovlL SINOH JEjoL
00'9.26'¥11 3 09'900°'c 3 09'688°ICF 0090} 3 00°LLF' L F 00PEL'YE 3 O0E9LLF 15O B (EjOL
80°80% 00'9L6'P41 3 T'gic vl Y8l e 6L 191 [ SINOH {E)oL
o092 00'99t£'s 3 LAY 00 90 oo 09 (348 oo L1 AR
[HOLY42 DO'S5E'S 3 9zT 00 50 00 0o TZT 00 siapew [efa
sionew [eba - ssape ddeds ased
19°91¢ 00'PEL'E 3 A3 oo 3 o0 00 :ad z0 lejol
25701t 00'PETE T 6'6 00 (33 (1] 00 -3 o SROWIK / SIBPOURIEUS
s13p|oy3IeYs - SJanepw npoads ase)
v oLl 00'99Z'1E 3 9'9LL -3} 1'89 L0 9 Lot e jejol
89°¢G¢ 05'90E's 7 ¥1zZ g1 ST 00 ] b zo SICHPAUD PRINIISUN
LOI8¢ 0S'EpTr T 16T 50 101 00 00 g€ 20 SIOYPaI) pRINJeS
BO'R4G¢ 00'1£9 3 4 v'0 g1 00 00 00 ¥0 SI0UPALD (BULR R
15 0¢¢ 00'8z8's 3 S'sE s 5'¢2 1’0 00 oT o1 smoday pue SBUREGW A0NPAD U0
LT 05 CIT'S 3 76t 00 0L 00 ¥ s 00 sauhorduy
86 POS 05°201'8 3 e 00 3] o0 a0 ST 00 5u0d3) pue SGLNBBL SIBPIOLRIBYS /SI0YPRD IST
S10}pa+Y
re it 00vILe'vr 3 96lt o0 324 oa a0 L'8L 69 IE3OL
00 Ger O 06T'T 3 ¥4 00 00 00 o0 K4 00 dIM PUE 05
Be:SHE 0G°295"6€ 3 SZ0T 0o 9Lz 00 o0 0'TL 69 $53U(5Nq JO 3jeg
00 Ser 00°0LT T +#0 00 00 00 o0 +'0 oo syassy Aued paL £10Y
75°09¢ 05809 3 £z 00 8’7 00 o0 50 0o Apadaid pue pue]
oy oSk 0006 3 z0 00 0o 00 o0 0 oo SIOYPBD BUISES]/dH
b SEE 00°696 F 'z 0 ¢o 00 o0 AL 00 BoUeUY S91eS 7 S40iqaG
ug coc DO'8Z0'7 3 ' 00 S'8 00 00 9'0 00 Jayj0/iesauab - spassy
S}255Y JO UOOESIEAY
28°¥6Z 09°269'C 3 zZL 00 Ve zo (X} &% 00 1301
gRene - JOSL6SEF - zEr 0o vL 0 0o 6% 0o waan/suanebissaul
— ijl., suonebysanul
zzier |090L0'423 . wEol 69 1oL 1o 9t 60z 6€ LT
twgee log'ep0% 3 T TST €1 el g 00 o0 z'0 Sionen xe|
roeee _TJ00KLEF - OF a0 91 [14] 00 FA Y [40] SIBHY JO JUBWIBIEIS
te¥le |0s9z9sd. 10 L'ST 00 s o §1 SE (4D SluauIAed pue sdiacey
polel . f00'9sEZ I . £ a0 TZ1 o 00 70 o0 leRUst - Jsuujodde-1504
€1 RE7 o0 ¥ 0o 00 z0 o0 AP LS
EIRCEYS 00 1 00 00 £0 o0 Jdnnjueq/ioxRp/(showang
Y . 0] 00 oo 0o vt g1 8NS5O0
Twess |00'6826F-. | 6EE o€ roz 0o 00 0'6 g1 juawabeue)y ase)
004y |ODGEEF b1 00 00 00 oo [ 0o UoHEULION punaibyeg 6T0C Al
SRS O 2T Y 4 ¥z 0o o o0 00 00 wawiuoddy 9T O £102
e N Buluueld pue ucnensILIpyY AR 9T Wouy

610Z A2y 91 0} 21.0Z AelN 91 woJy poisad ayj Jo} sisAjeue }S0 W} ,SI0JRISILILIPY



